

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

LAWRENCE GOLAN, ESTATE OF RICHARD KAPP, S.A.
PUBLISHING CO., INC. d/b/a ESS.A.Y. RECORDINGS,
SYMPHONY OF THE CANYONS, RON HALL d/b/a
FESTIVAL FILMS, and JOHN MCDONOUGH d/b/a
TIMELESS VIDEO ALTERNATIVES INTERNATIONAL,

Petitioners,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., in his Official Capacity as
Attorney General of the United States, and MARIA
PALLANTE, in her Official Capacity as Register of
Copyrights, Copyright Office of the United States,

Respondents.

**On A Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PUBLIC DOMAIN
INTERESTS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JEFFREY P. CUNARD
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
555 13th Street, N.W.
Suite 1100 East
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 383-8043
jpcunard@debevoise.com

JENNIFER M. URBAN*
SAMUELSON LAW, TECHNOLOGY
& PUBLIC POLICY CLINIC
UC-BERKELEY SCHOOL OF LAW
585 Simon Hall
Berkeley, CA 94720-7200
(510) 642-7338
jurban@law.berkeley.edu

**Counsel of Record*

[*Amici Curiae* Listed On Inside Cover]

American Music Center	Patricia Aufderheide
Cabin Creek Films	James Boyle
Center for the Study of the Public Domain at Duke Law School	Michael Chabon Shepard Fairey
Chorus America	Lewis Hyde
College Art Association	Steve James
Computer & Communications Industry Association	Peter Jaszi Jennifer Jenkins
Film Independent	Barbara Kopple
Fractured Atlas	Jonathan Allen Lethem
Future of Music Coalition	Megan Prelinger
International Documentary Association	Gordon Quinn Pamela Samuelson
Kartemquin Films	Rosanna Warren
National Alliance for Media Arts and Culture	
National Alliance for Musical Theatre	
National Performance Network	
Prelinger Archives	
Prelinger Library

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. A Stable Public Domain Is Essential to American Cultural, Commercial, and Democratic Interests	6
A. The Public Domain Is Essential to Creative Expression	8
B. A Stable Public Domain Fuels Commercial Investment and Innovation	18
C. The Public Domain Is Fundamental to Public Participation in Democracy, Culture, and Civic Institutions.....	22
II. The Public Domain Is a Fundamental and Historical Feature of American Intellectual Property Law	26
III. By Removing Works from the Public Domain, Section 514 Limits Public Speech Rights and Creates Disincentives to Creativity and Innovation	28
A. Section 514 Impairs Public Speech Rights.....	29
B. Section 514 Creates Disincentives to Creativity and Innovation.....	32
1. Section 514 Increases the “Orphan Works” Problem.....	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. Section 514 Creates Uncertainty About the Public Domain’s Perma- nence.....	35
CONCLUSION	41
APPENDIX: <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Authors Guild v. Google Inc.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29126 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	21
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	30
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	22
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989).....	27
<i>Dastar Corp. v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 539 U.S. 23 (2003).....	27, 28
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	26, 31, 40
<i>Emerson v. Davies</i> , 8 F. Cas. 615 (C.C.D. Mass. 1845)	8
<i>Feist Publ'ns, Inc. v. Rural Tel. Servs. Co., Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991).....	26
<i>Festo Corp. v. Shoketsu Kinzoku Kogyo Kabushiki Co., Ltd.</i> , 535 U.S. 722 (2002).....	35
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994)	35
<i>Golan v. Gonzales</i> , 501 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2007)	28
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 609 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2010)	39
<i>Graham v. John Deere Co.</i> , 383 U.S. 1 (1966)	27
<i>Harper & Row, Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985)	4, 26, 31
<i>Int'l News Serv. v. Associated Press</i> , 248 U.S. 215 (1918).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lennon v. Premise Media Corp.</i> , 556 F. Supp. 2d 310 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	15
<i>Maxtone-Graham v. Burtchaell</i> , 803 F.2d 1253 (2d Cir. 1986).....	15
<i>Mazer v. Stein</i> , 347 U.S. 201 (1954).....	26
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	25
<i>TrafFix Devices, Inc. v. Mktg. Displays, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 23 (2001).....	27
<i>Vance v. Universal Amusement Co.</i> , 445 U.S. 308 (1980).....	30
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	30

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I	5, 26
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8	4, 5, 26, 27, 39

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 102	31
17 U.S.C. § 104A.....	32, 36
17 U.S.C. § 107	31
17 U.S.C. § 512	20
Act to Amend and Consolidate the Acts Re- specting Copyright, ch. 320, 35 Stat. 1075 (1909).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Act to Amend the Several Acts Respecting Copy Rights, ch. 16, 4 Stat. 436 (1831)	28
Berne Convention Implementation Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-568, 102 Stat. 2853.....	28
Copyright Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-553, 90 Stat. 2541	27, 28
Uruguay Round Agreements Act, Pub. L. No. 103-465, 108 Stat. 4809 (1994)	<i>passim</i>

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Competition and Commerce in Digital Books: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 110th Cong. (2009) (testimony of David Drummond, Senior Vice President of Corporate Development and Chief Legal Officer of Google Inc.).....	20
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Allanbrook, Wye Jamison, <i>Rhythmic Gesture in Mozart: Le Nozze di Figaro & Don Giovanni</i> (1983).....	10
Arewa, Olufunmilayo B., <i>From J.C. Bach to Hip Hop: Musical Borrowing, Copyright and Cultural Context</i> , 84 N.C. L. Rev. 547 (2006)....	10, 11
Aufderheide, Patricia & Jaszi, Peter, <i>Untold Stories: Creative Consequences of the Rights Clearance Culture for Documentary Filmmakers</i> (2004) available at www.acsil.org/resources/rights-clearances-1/nps240.tmp.pdf	16, 17, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Benenate, Mia R., <i>From The Salon To The Streets: A Cultural Conversation Played Out On Public Property</i> , ARTNOWMAG, http://www.artnowmag.com/Magazine/World/2011/Mar/World_Mar0111.html	14
Björnsson, Árni, <i>Wagner and the Volsungs: Icelandic Sources of Der Ring des Nibelungen</i> (2003).....	10
Boyle, James, <i>The Public Domain: Enclosing the Commons of the Mind</i> 39 (2008).....	3
Carlin, John, <i>Culture Vultures: Artistic Appropriation and Intellectual Property Law</i> , 13 Colum.-VLA J.L. & Arts 103 (1988)	11, 14
Directive 96/9/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 March 1996 on the Legal Protection of Databases, 1996 O.J. (L 77) 20	40
Hilburn, Robert, <i>Rock's Enigmatic Poet Opens a Long-Private Door</i> , Los Angeles Times, Apr. 4, 2004	10
Hines, Candace G., Note, <i>Black Musical Traditions and Copyright Law: Historical Tensions</i> , 10 Mich. J. Race & L. 463 (2005)	16
Hyde, Lewis, <i>Common as Air: Revolution, Art, and Ownership</i> (2010).....	9, 16, 23
Inde, Villes R., <i>Art in the Courtroom</i> (1998).....	14
Joseph, Charles M., <i>Stravinsky and Balanchine: A Journey of Invention</i> (2002).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>The Writings of Thomas Jefferson</i> (Albert Ellery Bergh ed., 1907)	26
Judovitz, Dalia & Duchamp, Marcel, <i>Drawing on Art: Duchamp and Company</i> (2010).....	15
King, Dennis & Triplett, Gene, <i>Much-Filmed ‘Jane Eyre’ Gets Brisk, Unconventional Retelling</i> , Projections (Apr. 6, 2011), http://blog.wimgo.com/projections/2011/04/06/movie-review-much-filmed-%E2%80%98jane-eyre%E2%80%99-gets-brisk-unconventional-retelling/	13
Landes, William M. & Posner, Richard A., <i>The Economic Structure of Intellectual Property Law</i> (2003).....	15, 38
Lethem, Jonathan, <i>The Ecstasy of Influence: A Plagiarism</i> , Harper’s Magazine (Feb. 2007)	9
Levin, Harry, <i>James Joyce: A Critical Introduction</i> 133 (2d ed. 1960).....	8
Litman, Jessica, <i>The Public Domain</i> , 39 Emory L.J. 965 (1990).....	7, 9, 15
<i>The Writings of James Madison</i> (Galliard Hunt ed., 1910)	22
<i>The Writings of James Madison</i> (Galliard Hunt ed., 1904)	26
Merrill, Ryan J., <i>Star Cross’d Lovers in Song and Verse: An Interdisciplinary Engagement with Romeo and Juliet and West Side Story</i> , 26 Interdisciplinary Humanities 101 (2009)	8
Nimmer, David, <i>Nimmer on Copyright</i> (2010)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Overbye, Dennis, <i>Reaching for the Stars When Space Was a Thrill</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 8, 2010	12
Parrill, Sue, <i>Jane Austen on Film and Television: A Critical Study of the Adaptations</i> (2002).....	13
Pearlman, E., <i>Shakespeare at Work: Romeo and Juliet</i> , 24 English Literary Renaissance 315 (1994).....	8
Peters, Marybeth, <i>The Year in Review: Accomplishments and Objectives of the U.S. Copyright Office</i> , 7 Fordham Intell. Prop. Media & Ent. L.J. 25 (1996)	4
Poetry and New Media Working Group and Harriet Monroe Poetry Institute, <i>Poetry and New Media: A Users' Guide</i> (2009)	16
Register of Copyrights, <i>Report on Orphan Works</i> (Jan. 2006).....	16, 34
Register of the Library of Congress, Register's Report, in 2 <i>Studies on Copyright</i> (June 1960)	38
Ringer, Barbara A., Study No. 31: Renewal of Copyright, in 1 <i>Studies on Copyright</i> (June 1960)	38
Samuelson, Pamela, <i>Enriching Discourse on Public Domains</i> , 55 Duke L.J. 783 (2006).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Narrative and Dramatic Sources of all Shakespeare's Works</i> , THE BARD OF AVON: SHAKESPEARE IN STRATFORD-UPON-AVON, http://www.shakespeare-w.com/english/shakespeare/source.html	11
<i>Shakespeare: An International Database of Shakespeare on Film, Television, and Radio</i> , BRITISH UNIVERSITIES FILM & VIDEO COUNCIL, http://bufvc.ac.uk/shakespeare/	13
Sinclair, Susan, <i>Viewing El Greco</i> , 27 <i>Art History</i> 353 (2004).....	8
Solberg, Thorvald, <i>Copyright in Congress, 1789-1904</i> (1905).....	26
Striphas, Ted & McLeod, Kembrew, <i>Strategic Improprieties: Cultural Studies, the Everyday, and the Politics of Intellectual Properties</i> 119 (2006)	16, 37
Story, Joseph, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> § 502 (1987)	6, 28
Vaidhyanathan, Siva, <i>Copyrights and Copywrongs: The Rise of Intellectual Property and How It Threatens Creativity</i> (2001)	9
World Intellectual Property Organization Draft Articles (WIPO), IGC 18 (last revised on May 12, 2011)	39
